## RESOLUTION NO. 5820

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ALBANY PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO APPLY FOR A STATE OF OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 2009 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING/HHW GRANT TO IMPROVE RECYCLING EFFORTS AT EVENTS AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE PARKS AND RECREATION DIRECTOR TO SIGN THE APPLICATION.

WHEREAS, the State of Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) is accepting applications for the 2009 Solid Waste/Recycling/Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) Grant; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of contributing to the sustainability of our community; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany Parks & Recreation Commission, City Council, and staff have identified sustainability and greening as a priority in the City of Albany; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has the ability to establish infrastructure and program support for policy, systems, and environmental changes that support the requirements of the funding announcement; and

WHEREAS, there are no matching funds required for this application.

NOW THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED that the City Council authorizes the Parks and Recreation Director to apply for an NRPA ACHIEVE Healthy Communities Grant from the National Recreation and Park Association as specified above and that the Parks and Recreation Director is delegated authority to sign the application.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 12th DAY OF AUGUST, 2009.

Mayor

ATTEST: